
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Joan Lowe (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Shaun Osborne (Vice-
Chair) 

Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Charlotte Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 27 February 2018 
 

Health Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 28 November 2017 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 7 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

8 - 10 

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES 
 

11 - 17 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) PRESENTATION: HALTON OLDER PEOPLE’S 
EMPOWERMENT NETWORK   
 

18 - 19 

 (B) HALTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 2016-2017   
 

20 - 64 

 (C) GYPSY & TRAVELLER SERVICE : POLICY REVIEW  
  

65 - 102 

 (D) HALTON SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY : UPDATE 
   

103 - 144 

 (E) TELECARE CHARGING POLICY, PROCEDURE AND 
PRACTICE 2017   
 

145 - 164 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS, QUARTER 
2  2017/18   

165 - 194 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 19 
September 2017 at Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chair), Osborne (Vice-Chair), S. Baker, 
M. Bradshaw, E. Cargill, Dennett, M. Lloyd Jones, Parker, Sinnott and 
Mr T. Baker (Co-optee) 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Horabin 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, A. Jones, D. Nolan, L Wilson and M. Lynch 
 
Also in attendance: S. Constable – Warrington & Halton Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust (WHHFT); Dr. D. Lyon – Chair of NHS Halton CCG; D. 
Sweeney, M. Creed & M. Stanley –  NHS Halton CCG; E. Day – Northwest 
Coast Strategic Clinical Network; K. O’Loughlin & Z. Mason – Care Homes 
Medicine Management, NHS Halton CCG; J. Melia, J. Callaghan. A. Bowness,  
A. Goodrich – Student Physician Associates and R. O’Dwyer – Medical 
Education Administrator, WHHFT. 

 
 

 Action 
HEA14 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2017 

having been circulated were signed as a correct record. 
 

   
HEA15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
HEA16 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES  
  
 The draft minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

from its meeting on 5 July 2017 were presented to the Board 
for information. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes be noted. 
 
 

 

   

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



HEA17 PHYSICIAN ASSOCIATES  
  
 The Policy and Performance Board received a 

presentation from Simon Constable, Medical Director, 
Warrington and Halton Hospitals NHS Found
[...]
ts for Quarter 1 of 2017-18.  The Health Policy and 
Performance Board played a key role in monitoring and 
scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering 
outcomes against its key health priorities.   

 
Members were advised that the report introduced, 

through the submission of a structured thematic 
performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to health in 
quarter 1, which included a description of factors which were 
affecting the service.  

 
The Board was requested to consider the progress 

and performance information and raise any questions or 
points for clarification and highlight any areas of interest or 

 

Page 6



concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.  
Members received and noted the Performance Management 
reports for quarter 1 of 2017-18. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Quarter 1 priority based 

reports be received. 
   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m. 

Page 7



 
REPORT TO: Health Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE:  28 November 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & 

Resources  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to
[...]
eport 2016/17. The report highlighted 
initiatives which had taken place in 2016/17, governance 
arrangements, future plans for the next twelve months, 
finances and the role of Healthwatch in the community. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Healthwatch Halton Annual 
Report 2016/17 be noted. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.02 p.m. 

Page 17



REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

28th November 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People  
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Halton Older People’s Empowerment Network (OPEN) 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  That the Board receive a presentation from Richard Ashworth, Chair of Halton 
OPEN and Clare Lightfoot, Forum Development Officer on the work undertaken by 
the forum in the Borough.  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board: 
 
i) Note the contents of the report and associated presentation 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Halton OPEN was established in 2001 and has become the collective voice of 

people aged 50 plus who live and work in Halton. Their aim is to influence and 
encourage the development of services which can help to improve the quality of life 
and wellbeing of all older people in Halton. 

3.2 The main areas Halton OPEN focus on are: 
 

 Environment 

 Finance / Benefits 

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Housing 

 Loneliness and Isolation 

 Public Transport 

 Quality of Life 

 Vulnerability of older people 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

None associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None associated with this report. 

Page 18 Agenda Item 5a



 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 
None identified.  
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
None identified.  
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
All issues outlined in this report and its associated presentation focuses directly on 
this priority. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
None identified.  
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
None identified.  
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 None associated with this report. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 None associated with this report. 
 

9.0 
 
 
9.1 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 19



REPORT TO: 

 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 

 

28
th

 November 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 

 

Strategic Director, People  

PORTFOLIO: 

 

Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 

 

Halton Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report  
2016-2017 
 

WARD(S) 

 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present to the Board, the Halton Safeguarding Adults Board (HSAB) Annual 
Report 2016-2017. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board 

 

i) Note the contents of the report and associated appendix. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 This report fulfils one of Safeguarding Adults Boards three core statutory duties: 

 
1. Develop and publish a strategic plan setting out how they will meet their 

objectives and how their member and partner agencies will contribute;  
2. Publish an annual report detailing how effective their work has been; and  
3. Commission safeguarding adults reviews (SARs) for any cases which meet 

the criteria for these. 
 

3.2 The Annual Report (attached at Appendix A) covers the period from 1
st
 April 2016- 

31
st
 March 2017. 

 
3.3 All members of HSAB, HSAB sub-group chairs and the Safeguarding Adults 

Partnership Forum members were invited to submit an annual summary of their 
work activity. The focus of work activity addresses HSAB’s priorities as identified 
from 2015-2016 Annual Report, Performance Framework and Strategic Plan (2016-
2018) in addition to acknowledging local and national safeguarding adults emerging 
issues/trends/policies throughout the year. 
   

3.4 
 

The report provides a summary analysis of the data gathered from both N
[...]
25%, England average 22%; and 
o 85 years and over –Halton 29%, England average 28%. 

 

 For location of abuse, the data reflects Halton is similar to England averages 
rather than North-West averages: 

o Own Home - Halton 48%, England average 43%, North-West average 
37%; and 

o Care Home - Halton 30%, England average 36%, North-West average 
42% 

 

 In terms of risk outcomes, Halton differs from the England average, but this 
could be due to changes in the collection requirements for SAC as explained 
above, where these are now required but were not part of the required 
reporting for 2015/2016 SAC. 

Page 21



o No action - Halton 3%,  England average 25% 
o Risk reduced - Halton 72%, England average 47% 

 
3.6 Halton Safeguarding Adults Board Priorities 2017/18 

 
Following on from the analysis of the previous year’s data and work activity and in 
addition to consulting with members and partners from HSAB, sub-groups and 
service user groups the following 3 priorities were agreed for 2017-2018. 
 

Priority 1:  Creating a safer place to live for all adults living in Halton 

(Safeguarding Prevention) 

 

 Work on early intervention and prevention with the development of a 
Safeguarding Adults Prevention Strategy with Public Health commenced 
early 2017. This financial year there will be an Action Plan developed to 
implement the key recommendations, in partnership with Halton’s 
Safeguarding Adults Partnership Forum and the wider community. 

 There was also a well-received National Police initiative, which HSAB 
supported Cheshire Police in implementing locally; it was disseminated 
across local services and venues. 

 

Priority 2: Providing the skills and knowledge to enable genuine care and 

understanding for adults at risk of harm (Awareness-raising and Training) 

 

 Evidence through consultations with the Safeguarding Adults Partnership 
Forum members, HSAB sub-groups and wider partners, a training needs 
analysis (TNA), safeguarding conc
[...]

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Name & Position …………………………………………… 

Signed ……………………………  

Date ………../………/…….. 

Name & Position ………………………………………….. 

Signed ……………………………  

Date ………../………/…….. 

 

Page 102



REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

28th November 2017  

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Halton Suicide Prevention Strategy : Update   
 

WARD(S): 
 

Borough Wide 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present an update on progress in implementing the 

Halton Suicide Prevention Strategy (2015-2020), attached at Appendix 1.  

2.0 RECOMMENDATION that the Board: 
 

2.1 a) Notes the content of the report and associated appendix; and  
b) Supports the continued implementation of the strategy, recommendations and 

actions. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 

Suicide is a major public health issue, and a major cause of years of life lost. Each 
suicide in Halton is an individual tragedy and a terrible loss to our local families and 
communities. The numbers of people who take their own life in Halton each year are low 
however those ending their own life should be viewed as the tip of an iceberg and locally 
levels of distress and suicide attempts will be much higher. 

In times of economic and employment insecurity rates of suicide often increase. This 
trend has been observed nationally following the 2008 financial crisis when after a 
decade of falling suicide rates have started to rise. A small fluctuation in the number of 
suicides across Cheshire and Merseyside suggests that national trend may be being 
observed locally. The number of deaths by suicide in Halton remains low abut there is 
still need for continuing vigilance and action around suicide prevention.  

Halton Suicide Prevention Strategy 2015-20  

Suicide is not inevitable and can be prevented. The Halton Suicid
[...]
...................................................................................................................... 34 

Expenditure on suicide prevention .................................................................................................. 34 

Monitoring implementation and outcomes .................................................................................... 35 

 

Page 110



HALTON SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY 2015-2020 

 

3 
 

Preventing suicides is a complex and challenging issue, but there are effective 

solutions for many, if not most of the individual factors which contribute towards 

the risk of suicide.  

 

Introduction  

Suicide1 is a major public health issue, and a major cause of years of life lost. Each suicide in Halton is 

an individual tragedy and a terrible loss to local families and communities. The economic impact of 

suicides is also high. It has been estimated that the average cost of a working age adult in England 

ending their own is £1.67million2. 

In times of economic and employment insecurity rates of suicide often increase. This trend has been 

observed nationally following the 2008 financial crisis when after a decade of falling suicide rates 

suicide rates have risen. Locally suicide rates have also increased during 2011 to 2013 compared to 

previous years.  Although the numbers of people who take their own life in Halton each year are low 

it is important to recognise those ending their own life are the tip of an iceberg and locally levels of 

distress and suicide attempts are much higher. The recent increase in the number of suicides locally 

demonstrates the need for continuing vigilance and action and highlights why a new suicide 

prevention strategy for Halton is required.  

The challenge of suicide prevention 

Suicide is not inevitable and can be prevented.  Suicide is often the end point of a complex history of 

risk factors and events and for many people it is the combination of fact
[...]
chieve.  

The Halton Suicide Prevention Partnership will meet quarterly to monitor the implementation of the 

action plan and refresh the action plan on an annual basis. Quarterly progress reports will be 

presented to the Halton Mental Health Oversight Group and the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

The Halton suicide prevention partnership will monitor outcomes related to high level indicators 

included within the Public Health and NHS Outcomes Framework this includes: 

- the suicide rate 

- self-harm rates 

- excess under 75 mortality in adults with a serious mental illness 

 

 

 

Page 143



HALTON SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY 2015-2020 

 

36 
 

 

Page 144



REPORT TO:  Health Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE: 28th November 2017 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Health & Wellbeing 
 
SUBJECT: Telecare Charging Policy, Procedure and 

Practice 2017  
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 
 
 

  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

 
1.1 To present the Board with details of the Telecare Charging Policy, 

Procedure and Practice. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board: 
 

 i) Note the contents of the report and associated appendix 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Halton Telecare Service (formally Lifeline) has been established for 
over 27 years. During this time, the service has grown from a static 
onsite warden service to a fully operational, assessment, installation 
and response service. Telecare has potential to benefit people who 
may need care and support by increasing their confidence and 
helping them remain independent in their own homes.  

 
The service is for anyone who feels at risk or vulnerable in their own 
home.  People choose to have the Telecare service for different 
reasons;   
 

 People who live by themselves, who need reassurance that help 
is available should they need it. 

 Those who are susceptible to falling and who require assistance 
to get up. 

 People with health issues that might need to get in c
[...]
 7 1.9 

Use of Data 7 1.10 

Adult Safeguarding 8 1.11 

Compliments and Complaints 8 1.12 

Feedback – Service User Consultation 9 1.13 

PROCEDURE   

Conditions of Use 10 2.1 

How the equipment works 10 2.2 

   

APPENDICES NUMBER 

  

Equipment list 1 

Methods of Payment 2 

Charges 3 

  

Page 149



3 
 

INFORMATION SHEET 
 

Service area All Adult Social Care service areas 

Date effective from April 2017 

Responsible officer(s) 
Policy Officer. Policy, Performance and 
Customer Care Team 

Date of review(s) April 2018 

Status: Mandatory 

Target audience All Adult Social Care teams. 

Date of committee/SMT decision 
21st June 2017 

Related document(s) 

 Professional Boundaries Policy March 
2015 

 Telecare Services Association Standards 
and Codes of Practice  
 

Superseded document(s) New Policy 

Equality Impact Assessment completed April 2017 

  

Page 150

https://www.tsa-voice.org.uk/commissioning/why-standards-are-important
https://www.tsa-voice.org.uk/commissioning/why-standards-are-important


4 
 

1. POLICY PRACTICE 
1.1 Introduction 

 
Halton Telecare Service (formally Lifeline) has been 
established for over 27 years, during this time the service 
has grown from a static onsite scheme warden service to a 
fully operational, assessment, installation and response 
service. 
 
Telecare has potential to benefit people who may need care 
and support by increasing their confidence and helping them 
remain independent in their own homes.  However, for 
vulnerable people with cognitive impairments, practitioners 
should ensure that; 

 Monitoring people through Telecare does not affect their 
choice and privacy. 

 Individuals are supported to make decisions about 
whether to accept Telecare and what type of service 
would best meet their needs. 

 If the person lacks capacity, then any decision must 
follow the best interest process.  If Telecare is to form 
part of a person’s care package then consideration 
should be given as to wh
[...]
rden 
reactive response. 
 

£6.02 

Level 2  Telecare with up to 2 
environmental sensors 
with response. 
 

£7.24 

Level 3 Call centre monitoring 
plus reactive call out. 
Community warden 
daily visits according to 
assessed need and 
support planning.  
Assistive technology is 
provided according to 
assessed need.   
 

£9.64 

House of Multiple 
Occupancy (HMO) 

Based on three people 
sharing at the Level 3 
Telecare rate (£9.36). 
 

£3.21 

 
 
 
Keysafe is a one-off fee of £50.50 and includes the keysafe and installation. 
 
 

 

Page 164



REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

28th November 2017 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, People 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Performance Management Reports, Quarter 2  
2017/18 
 

WARD(S): 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  This Report introduces, through the submission of a structured 
thematic performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to Health in Quarter 2 of 
2017/18. This includes a description of factors which are affecting 
the service. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy and Performance Board: 
 
i) Receive the Quarter 2 Priority Based report 

 
ii) Consider the progress and performance information and 

raise any questions or points for clarification 
 

iii) Highlight any areas of interest or concern for reporting at 
future meetings of the Board 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Policy and Performance Board has a key role in monitoring and 

scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering outcomes 
against its key health priorities. Therefore, in line with the Council’s 
performance framework, the Board has been provided with a 
thematic report which identifies the key issues in performance 
arising in Quarter 2, 2017/18. 
 

Page 165 Agenda Item 6a



 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

There are no policy implications associated with
[...]
icy Review
	Gypsy and Traveller Service Policy - Appendix 1.docx

	5d Halton Suicide Prevention Strategy : Update
	Suicide Prevention Strategy - App 1.pdf

	5e Telecare Charging Policy, Procedure and Practice 2017
	Telecare Charging Policy April 2017.docx

	6a Performance Management Reports, Quarter 2  2017/18
	Q2 Health PPB Priority Based Report.docx




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 28 
November 2017 at Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors J. Lowe (Chair), Osborne (Vice-Chair), S. Baker, E. Cargill, 
Dennett, Horabin, M. Lloyd Jones and Parker  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Sinnott 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: S. Wallace-Bonner, A. Jones, D. Nolan, L Wilson, H. Moir, 
L. Willis and E. O'Meara 
 
Also in attendance: A. Williamson – Halton Safeguarding Adults Board;  
R. Ashworth and C. Lightfoot – OPEN 
 

 

 Action 
HEA23 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 

2017 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
HEA24 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
HEA25 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES  
  
 The draft minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

from its meeting on 4 October 2017 were presented to the 
Board for information. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
HEA26 PRESENTATION: HALTON OLDER PEOPLE’S 

EMPOWERMENT NETWORK (OPEN) 
 

  
 The Board received a presentation from Richard 

Ashworth, Chair of Halton Older Peoples Empowerment 
Network (OPEN), and Clare Lightfoot, Forum Development 

 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



Officer, on the work undertaken by the Forum in the 
Borough. 

 
Members were advised that Halton OPEN was 

established in 2001 and had become the collective voice of 
people aged 50 plus who lived and worked in Halton.  
Presently the membership was over 1,100 members.  Their 
aim was to influence and encourage the development of 
services which could help to improve the quality of life and 
wellbeing of all older people in Halton.  Halton OPEN 
worked with other agencies in the Borough including Halton 
Borough Council; Age UK Mid Mersey; Halton Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) and Halton Partners in 
Prevention. 

 
The presentation discussed the main issues affecting 

older people in Halton such as access to public transport; 
financial issues such as pensions, fuel bills and benefits; 
isolation/loneliness and health and wellbeing. 

 
Members were advised that an annual telephone 

survey was carried out for the first time this year relating to 
isolation and loneliness and it was explained how this was 
conducted by the staff.  Examples of responses of those 
people contacted were provided to the Board.  It was 
reported that between 30% and 40% of respondents felt 
lonely and/or isolated. 

 
Mr Ashworth advised the Board of the key successes 

for 2017 and how Halton OPEN was raising awareness of 
the forum in the Borough.   He ended by outlining the future 
plans for Halton OPEN which included the improvement of 
the flow of information via the website, newsletters and 
information booklets.   
 

Further to Members queries the following was noted: 
 

 The leaflets referred to would be made available to 
Members for distribution to their constituents; 

 Halton OPEN did not host social events as this was 
not its purpose and they did not have funding for this; 

 Halton OPEN did attend other people’s events when 
invited to do so, for example they recently attended 
an event at the Heath Business Park, to raise 
awareness of the organisation; 

 The forum encouraged older people to do things for 
themselves and provided them with information to be 
able to do so, such as who to contact and directing 
them to an organisation that can help them and so 
on.  However, if a member requested it they would 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



accompany an individual to an appointment. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Board welcomes the 
presentation and notes the contents of the report. 

 
Director of Adult 
Social Services  

   
Mr Tom Baker, Co-Optee to the Health Policy and 

Performance Board, declared a Disclosable Other Interest in the 
following item as he was a Board Member of the Halton Safeguarding 
Adults Board. 

 

  
HEA27 HALTON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 

REPORT 2016-2017 
 

  
 The Board received the Halton Safeguarding Adults 

Board (HSAB) Annual Report for 1 April 2016 to 31 March 
2017, which was attached at Appendix A.  The report was 
presented by Audrey Williamson, Chair of the HSAB. 

 
It was noted that the Annual Report fulfilled one of the 

Safeguarding Adults Board’s three core statutory duties 
which were to: 
 

1. Develop and publish a strategic plan setting out how 
they would meet their objectives and how their 
member and partner agencies would contribute; 

2. Publish an Annual Report detailing how effective their 
work had been; and 

3. Commission safeguarding adults reviews (SARs) for 
any cases which met the criteria for these. 

 
It was reported that all members of HSAB, HSAB 

sub-group chairs and the Safeguarding Adults Partnership 
Forum members were invited to submit an annual summary 
of their work activity.  The focus of work activity addressed 
HSAB’s priorities as identified from the 2015-16 Annual 
Report, Performance Framework and Strategic Plan (2016-
2018), in addition to acknowledging local and national 
safeguarding adults emerging issues / trends / policies 
throughout the year. 
 

The report provided a summary analysis of the data 
gathered from both NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning 
Group and Halton Borough Council’s Safeguarding Adults 
Collection and highlighted what this information meant, for 
informing the work priorities for 2017-18.  The work priorities 
for 2017-18 were agreed as follows: 
 

1. Creating a safer place to live for all adults living in 
Halton (Safeguarding Prevention); 

2. Providing the skills and knowledge to enable genuine 

 



care and understanding for adults at risk of harm 
(Awareness Raising and Training); and 

3. Gaining a greater understanding of how mental health 
can impact adults at risk being protected and cared 
for in the best way possible (Mental Health). 
 
Members raised concerns over the growing numbers 

of homeless people who may have mental health issues and 
substance abuse issues and how they would be represented 
by the HSAB.  In response it was agreed that this was a 
growing problem and would be highlighted to the Board.  
The Board was advised that multi agency risk assessments 
were being carried out with regards to mental health 
services and the importance of partnership working was 
stressed.  It was noted that recognising problems at an early 
stage was important to prevent an illness from developing.  
Members noted that Halton’s Citizen Advice Bureau had 
trained staff in suicide awareness.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board receives the Halton 

Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report for 2016-17. 
   
HEA28 GYPSY & TRAVELLER SERVICE : POLICY REVIEW  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, People, which informed them of the annual review 
of Halton Gypsy Travellers Allocations Policy 2017-18.  The 
Gypsy and Traveller Sites – Pitch Allocation Policy (July 
2017) was appended to the report. 

 
It was noted that the Policy was reviewed annually to 

ensure it was current and fully compliant with legislation and 
outlined the pitch allocation and illegal encampment 
procedure. 

 
Information was provided in the report regarding the 

accommodation sites within Halton that were owned and 
managed by the Council and the private sites available.  
Unauthorised encampments since January 2017 had 
totalled 16, which were mainly in Runcorn, and the report 
discussed the protocol devised jointly between the Council 
and the Police, to deal with these. 

 
The report further discussed issues at a local level 

with regards to managing the sites and the work of the 
Gypsy and Traveller Liaison Officer (GTLO). 

 
Members discussed the procedure for applying for a 

vacant pitch, once it was advertised by the Council.  One 
Member requested to know the total numbers of children on 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



the sites; this information would be provided to the Board 
following the meeting as it was not readily available.  The 
Vice-Chair requested on behalf of the Board, that a visit of 
the traveller sites be made in the near future.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board noted the report and 

associated appendix and comments made with regards to 
this. 

 
 
 
 
 
Director of Adult 
Social Services  

   
HEA29 HALTON SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY : UPDATE  
  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director People, which presented an update on progress in 
implementing the Halton Suicide Prevention Strategy (2015-
2020).  This was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 

 
It was reported that suicide was a major public health 

issue and each suicide in Halton was an individual tragedy 
and a terrible loss to local families and communities.  The 
numbers of people who took their own life in Halton each 
year were low, however those ending their own life should 
be viewed as the tip of the iceberg, and locally levels of 
distress and suicide attempts would be much higher.  So 
although deaths by suicide in Halton were low, there was 
still a need for continuing vigilance and action around 
suicide prevention. 

 
The report discussed the Strategy and its vision; 

areas for action; and outcomes and key achievements.   It 
also provided information on the Halton Suicide Prevention 
Partnership multi agency group. 

 
Members discussed the data relating to suicides in 

Halton and it was commented that some incidents may go 
unreported as the data could only include those deaths 
given a suicide verdict by the Coroner.   

 
It was noted that the report and Strategy was based 

on data available in 2013; as the figures of suicide were low 
in Halton, it was necessary to do analysis’s every 3 years. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board 

 
1) notes the report and Strategy; and 

 
2) supports the continued implementation of the 

Strategy, recommendations and actions. 
 

 

 

   



HEA30 TELECARE CHARGING POLICY, PROCEDURE AND 
PRACTICE 2017 

 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, People, which provided details of the Telecare 
Charging Policy, Procedure and Practice 2017, which was 
appended to the report at Appendix 1. 

 
Members were advised that Halton Telecare Service 

(formally Lifeline) has been established for over 27 years.  
During this time, the services had grown from a static onsite 
warden service to a fully operational, assessment, 
installation and response service.  Telecare has the potential 
to benefit people who may need care and support by 
increasing their confidence and helping them to remain in 
their own homes.  The service was for anyone who felt at 
risk or vulnerable in their own homes and people chose to 
use the service for a variety of reasons as discussed in the 
report. 

 
The report outlined the three service levels and the 

charges for these per week.  It also provided information of 
the review of the charging methods for Telecare and the 
development of the Telecare Charging Policy, which was 
carried out by a task and finish group formed in January 
2017.  Appendix 2 contained information of the methods of 
payment and Appendix 3 gave the Telecare charges from 
April 2017. 

 
Members welcomed the Policy, Procedure and 

Practice for Charging and agreed it presented a fairer 
system for the public.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Board note the contents of the 

report and associated appendices. 

 

   
HEA31 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT: QUARTER 2 

2017/18 
 

  
 The Board received the Performance Management 

Reports for Quarter 2 of 2017/18.  The Health Policy and 
Performance Board played a key role in monitoring and 
scrutinising the performance of the Council in delivering 
outcomes against its key health priorities.  

 
Members were advised that the report introduced, 

through the submission of a structured thematic 
performance report, the progress of key performance 
indicators, milestones and targets relating to health in 
quarter 2, which included a description of factors which were 

 



affecting the service. 
 
The Board was requested to consider the progress 

and performance information and raise any questions or 
points for clarification and highlight any areas of interest or 
concern for reporting at future meetings of the Board.  
Members received and noted the Performance Management 
reports for Quarter 2 of 2017/18. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Quarter 2 priority based 

reports be received. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.08 p.m. 


